

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 345 OF 2022

Ratan Kathod Dalvi

.. Petitioner

Versus

The Competent Authority & others

.. Respondents

Adv. Ian Joseph Pegado, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mrs. M. P. Thakur, AGP for the State.

**CORAM : S. V. GANGAPURWALA AND
VINAY JOSHI, JJ.**

DATE : 05th APRIL, 2022.

P.C:

. The learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the Petitioner has raised objection under Section 3H (4) of the National Highways Act, 1956. The Civil Suit is filed by the Petitioner in the year 2011 against the Respondents and the same is pending. However the authority without deciding the objection, has disbursed the amount to the present Respondent Nos. 7 and 8.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 30th June, 2022. The learned AGP waives notice for Respondent No. 1.

(VINAY JOSHI, J.)

(S. V. GANGAPURWALA, J.)